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S T A F F  R E P O R T  

CASE NO: V16-24 / Sheetz, Inc. / 21 Asturias Lane 

REQUEST and LOCATION: 

Request by Robert Franks on behalf of Sheetz Inc. for variance relief from Article 1369 
concerning signage at 21 Asturias Lane.  

TAX MAP NUMBER(s) and ZONING DESCRIPTION:  
Tax Map 6, Parcel 4.6; B-5, Shopping Center District 

SURROUNDING ZONING: 

B-5, Shopping Center District and unincorporated areas of Monongalia County 

BACKGROUND and ANALYSIS: 

The petitioner has erected three (3) suspended signs, six (6) wall signs, two (2) post and 
panel signs, two (2) menu boards, and four (4) directional signs at the Sheetz location at 
21 Asturias Lane.  Addendum A of this report illustrates the location of the subject site. 

Suspended Signs 

Article 1369.07(G)(1) provides a maximum suspended 
sign area standard of six (6) square feet.  The image to 
the right illustrates one (1) of the three (3) signs 
suspended below the accessory fuel center structure.  
Each of the three (3) suspended signs has an area of 25.9 
square feet, which exceeds the maximum area standard 
by 19.9 square feet for each suspended sign. 

In addition to exceeding the maximum suspended sign 
area standard, variance relief is required from the 
following standards pertaining to suspended signs: 

 Variance relief to permit illumination [Article 
1369.07(G)(2)]. 

 Variance relief to permit more than one (1) suspended sign [Article 1369.07(G)(4)]. 

Wall Signs 

Article 1369.07(I)(1) provides a maximum wall sign area standard of six tenths (0.6) 
square foot for every one (1) foot of tenant building frontage in the B-5 Zoning District.  
The width of the principal building’s frontage is 105 linear feet +/-, which establishes a 
maximum wall sign area standard of 63 square feet for the subject development. 

The following table illustrates and summarizes the proposed wall signs, areas, and 
requisite variance relief. 
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Post and Panel Signs 

Article 1369.07(F)(1)(a) provides a maximum height standard for post and panel signs of 
six (6) feet.  Article 1369.07(F)(1)(b) provides for a maximum post and panel sign area of 
32 square feet.  The following table illustrates and summarizes the proposed post and 
panels signs, heights, areas, and requisite variance relief. 

Post and Panel Signs Height 
Requisite 
Variance 

Area 
Requisite 
Variance 

 

22.3 ft 16.3 ft 118.5 sf 86.5 sf 

 

15.1 ft 9.1 ft 38.7 sf 6.7 sf 

Wall Signs Area Wall Signs Area 

 

19.5 sf 

 

59.5 sf 

 

6.5 sf 

 

25.9 sf 
x3 

Total  Proposed Wall Sign Area 163.2 sf 

Maximum Area Permitted 63 sf 

Requisite Variance Relief 100.2 sf 
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Menu Board Signs 

Article 1369.07(D)(1) provides a maximum sign area standard of 32 square feet for menu 
board signs and a maximum height of six (6) feet.  The following table illustrates and 
summarizes the proposed menu board signs, areas, and requisite variance relief. 

Menu Board Signs Area  Area 

 

25 sf 

 

6.2 sf 

 

5.4 sf 
X2 

 

4.6 sf 
X2 

Total Proposed Menu Board Area 51.2 sq. ft. 

Maximum Area Permitted 32 sf 

Requisite Variance Relief 19.2 sf 

Concerning sign height, the menu board sign that is thirteen (13) feet in height (touch 
order screens) requires variance relief of seven (7) feet from the maximum height standard 
while the static advertising menu board sign that is 6 feet 2 and 5/16 inches in height 
requires variance relief of 2 and 5/16 inches. 

In addition to exceeding the maximum area and maximum height standards, variance 
relief is required to permit more than one (1) menu board sign [Article 1369.07(D)(3)]. 

Directional Signs 

Article 1369.07(K) provides design standards for 
the directional signs illustrated in the graphic to the 
right.  Variance relief is required for the following 
related design standards: 

 Copy – directional signs may contain only 
instructions guiding traffic and may not 
include logos and commercial copy. 

 Materials – directional signs must be made 
of wood or masonry with painted or vinyl 
appliqued letters. 

 Illumination – directional signs may not be internally illuminated. 
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Summary of Requisite Variance Relief 

The following tables attempt to succinctly identify matters for which variance relief is 
required for the petitioner’s signs as erected. 

Suspended Signs 

Article Proposed Allowed Requisite Variance 

1369.07(G)(1) 77.7 sf (area) 6 sf (area) 71.7 sf (area) 

1369.07(G)(2) Internally illuminated Non-illuminated Illumination 

1369.07(G)(4) 3 suspended signs 1 suspended sign 2 additional 
suspended signs 

Wall Signs 

Article Proposed Allowed Requisite Variance 

1369.07(I)(1) 163.2 sf (area) 63 sf (area) 100.2 sf (area) 

Post and Panel Signs 

Article Proposed Allowed Requisite Variance 

1369.07(F)(1)(a) 
22.3 ft (height) 

15.1 ft (height) 

6 ft (height) 

6 ft (height) 

16.3 ft (height) 

9.1 ft (height) 

1369.07(F)(1)(b) 
118.5 sf (area) 

38.7 sf (area) 

32 sf (area) 

32 sf (area) 

86.5 sf (area) 

6.7 sf (area) 

Menu Board Sign Variances 

Article Proposed Allowed Requisite Variance 

1369.07(D)(1) 51.2 sf (area) 32 sf (area) 19.2 sf (area) 

1369.07(D)(1) 13 ft (height) 

6 ft – 2 5/16 in (height) 

6 ft (height) 

6 ft (height) 

7 ft (height) 

2 and 5/16 in (height) 

1369.07(D)(3) 2 (number) 1 (number) 1 additional 
menu board sign 

Directional Sign Variances 

Article Proposed Allowed Requisite Variance 

1369.07(K)(1) 
Instructional 

messaging with 
corporate logos 

Instructional 
messaging only Corporate logos 

1369.07(K)(2) Metal and Plastic Wood or Masonry Metal and Plastic 

1369.07(K)(3) Illuminated 
directional signs 

Non-illuminated 
directional signs 

Illuminated 
directional signs 
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
It is the duty of the Board of Zoning Appeals to determine whether the proposed request 
meets the standard criteria for a variance by reaching a positive determination for each of 
the “Findings of Fact” submitted by the petitioner.  If the Board disagrees with the 
petitioner’s “Findings of Fact” and determines the proposed request does not meet the 
standard criteria for a variance, than the Board must state findings of fact and conclusions 
of law on which it bases its decision to deny the subject variance petition. [See WV State 
Code 8A-8-11(e) and 8A-7-11(b)]. 

Addendum B of this report provides the Findings of Fact responses submitted by the 
petitioner.   

As is customary with sign variance petitions, no recommendation is submitted by Staff 
concerning whether or not variance relief should be granted. 
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The following restates the Findings of Fact submitted by the petitioner. 

Finding of Fact No. 1 – The variance will not adversely affect the public health, safety or 
welfare, or the rights of adjacent property owners or residents, because: 

The property is located in a rural commercial area with minimal existing development. There 
is business along the same road, closer to the City with signage of similar size. The signage 
is designed to provide the public the ability to recognize services offered while still traveling 
safely on a high traffic road that provides minimal reaction time for making a decision. A large 
portion of the signage is designed to be seen and provide the public direction while within the 
boundaries of the property and difficult to be seen outside the boundaries of the property. 
This provides no negative impact on the surrounding properties. The design of the signage is 
consistent with the architectural design of the facility which is consistent with planning and 
zoning codes.  

A gas price sign provides the public adequate notice that gasoline is sold on the Property, 
and notice of the price, in order for drivers to get into the proper lane and make a safe turn 
onto the Property.  The lack of any sign advertising price may result in unsafe turning 
movements or reductions in speed while customers attempt to determine the gas price before 
turning onto the Property.  It may also result in congestion of interior drives while customers 
drive up to the pump to determine gas prices. The sign also provides useful information on 
the services provided that are either new to Sheetz and or important to the customer base in 
this area. The sign is elevated above the road and does not create a line of site issue. The 
public also has ample time to recognize and react while driving along a high traffic roadway. 

The design of this building is a new one of kind design and the wall signs on the building have 
been designed as an architectural element marking the locations of the entrance doors and 
provide brand recognition. The drive thru sign on the wall provides the public information on 
a new service offered and not typically found at a Sheetz. The wall signs on the canopy, which 
is a one of kind design for Sheetz, are required to reinforce to the public that the petroleum 
products being offered are Sheetz products. 

All the signage associated with the drive thru (directional, clearance and menu) all are 
required to help the public recognize a new service typically not found at most Sheetz stores. 
The design is also to help the traveling public maneuver through the lot with little indecision 
leading to safer travel for everyone on the property. Use of the logo’s helps to reinforce the 
brand message. Internal illumination is a preference, external illumination of directional 
signage can be a maintenance item, lights being knocked over during mowing, cars that may 
drive over the curb etc. once these lights are in disrepair and the directional signs are not 
illuminated can lead to the potential traffic confusion within the property. The order point 
operates similar to the order points found inside a Sheetz. Again since a drive thru is a 
relatively new concept and the means to order is unconventional to a typical drive thru at 
other non-Sheetz locations, the need to educate the customers on where to place their order 
exist. The menu sign is designed to help educate the public and was created with minimal 
wording. 
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Finding of Fact No. 2 – The variance arises from special conditions or attributes which pertain 
to the property for which a variance is sought and which were not created by the person seeking 
the variance, because: 

The property was originally not located within the City limits and was not subject to the City’s 
planning and zoning codes. Due to a right of way which fell under the Morgantown corporate 
limits, the property was ultimately incorporated into the City. The property sites on a high 
volume traffic road which has challenging topography.      

Finding of Fact No. 3 – The variance will eliminate an unnecessary hardship and permit a 
reasonable use of the land, because: 

The granting of this variance will not be harmful to public welfare or harm property in the 
vicinity.  To the contrary, it serves the public welfare by encouraging safe turning movements 
in and on the Property. The use of signage has been tactfully designed and incorporated with 
little nuisance to neighboring properties. 

Finding of Fact No. 4 – The variance will allow the intent of the zoning ordinance to be 
observed and substantial justice done, because: 

The variance will not alter the land use characteristics of the vicinity or diminish the market 
value of adjacent properties or increase traffic congestion. The design of the signage is in 
conjunction with the architectural design of the building and services offered on the property. 
The design has also been tactfully completed without the use of loud and flashing/moving 
parts. The signage will help minimize conflicting traffic movements. The requested variance 
will not have any impact on the adjoining properties or the surrounding area. 
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Narrative Attachment 

Sheetz Inc.—Sign Variance Application 

VII.  FINDINGS OF FACT 

 1.  The property is located in a rural commercial area with minimal existing development. 
There is business along the same road, closer to the City with signage of similar size. The 
signage is designed to provide the public the ability to recognize services offered while still 
traveling safely on a high traffic road that provides minimal reaction time for making a decision. 
A large portion of the signage is designed to be seen and provide the public direction while 
within the boundaries of the property and difficult to be seen outside the boundaries of the 
property. This provides no negative impact on the surrounding properties. The design of the 
signage is consistent with the architectural design of the facility which is consistent with 
planning and zoning codes.  

A gas price sign provides the public adequate notice that gasoline is sold on the Property, 
and notice of the price, in order for drivers to get into the proper lane and make a safe turn onto 
the Property.  The lack of any sign advertising price may result in unsafe turning movements or 
reductions in speed while customers attempt to determine the gas price before turning onto the 
Property.  It may also result in congestion of interior drives while customers drive up to the 
pump to determine gas prices. The sign also provides useful information on the services provided 
that are either new to Sheetz and or important to the customer base in this area. The sign is 
elevated above the road and does not create a line of site issue. The public also has ample time to 
recognize and react while driving along a high traffic roadway. 

The design of this building is a new one of kind design and the wall signs on the building 
have been designed as an architectural element marking the locations of the entrance doors and 
provide brand recognition. The drive thru sign on the wall provides the public information on a 
new service offered and not typically found at a Sheetz. The wall signs on the canopy, which is a 
one of kind design for Sheetz, are required to reinforce to the public that the petroleum products 
being offered are Sheetz products. 

All the signage associated with the drive thru (directional, clearance and menu) all are 
required to help the public recognize a new service typically not found at most Sheetz stores. The 
design is also to help the traveling public maneuver through the lot with little indecision leading 
to safer travel for everyone on the property. Use of the logo’s helps to reinforce the brand 
message. Internal illumination is a preference, external illumination of directional signage can be 
a maintenance item, lights being knocked over during mowing, cars that may drive over the curb 
etc. once these lights are in disrepair and the directional signs are not illuminated can lead to the 
potential traffic confusion within the property. The order point operates similar to the order 
points found inside a Sheetz. Again since a drive thru is a relatively new concept and the means 
to order is unconventional to a typical drive thru at other non-Sheetz locations, the need to 
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educate the customers on where to place their order exist. The menu sign is designed to help 
educate the public and was created with minimal wording.   

 2.  The property was originally not located within the City limits and was not subject to 
the City’s planning and zoning codes. Due to a right of way which fell under the Morgantown 
corporate limits, the property was ultimately incorporated into the City. The property sites on a 
high volume traffic road which has challenging topography.   

 3.  The granting of this variance will not be harmful to public welfare or harm property in 
the vicinity.  To the contrary, it serves the public welfare by encouraging safe turning 
movements in and on the Property. The use of signage has been tactfully designed and 
incorporated with little nuisance to neighboring properties.  

4.  The variance will not alter the land use characteristics of the vicinity or diminish the 
market value of adjacent properties or increase traffic congestion. The design of the signage is in 
conjunction with the architectural design of the building and services offered on the property. 
The design has also been tactfully completed without the use of loud and flashing/moving parts. 
The signage will help minimize conflicting traffic movements. The requested variance will not 
have any impact on the adjoining properties or the surrounding area. 
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SHEETZ SIGN
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AWNING LOGO
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NEW SHEETZ STORE
7000 SQ. FT.

6.49 SQ. FT.
SHEETZ SIGN

118.63 SQ. FT.
POLE SIGN
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SHEETZ SIGN

59.50 SQ. FT. SHEETZ
BUILDING SIGN

19.5 SQ. FT. 24 / 7
drive thru sign
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drive thru
order point

ONE SIDED left arrow
DIRECTIONAL BACKLIT
SIGN

"THANK YOU / DO NOT
ENTER" BACKLIT SIGN

ONE SIDED left arrow
DIRECTIONAL BACKLIT
SIGN

SIGN LOCATIONS

proposed SIGNAGE SQUARE FOOTAGE BREAKDOWN

BUILDING ELEVATIONS SHEETZ LOGO = 25.94 SQ. FT. x 3 = 77.82 SQ. FT.
Small sheetz logo = 6.49 sq. ft. x  1 = 6.49 sq. ft.

 Sheetz Logo (Building)   59.50 sq. ft. x 1      = 59.50 sq. ft.
24 / 7 drive thru = 19.5 sq. ft.    x 1 = 19.50  sq. ft.

TOTAL = 163.31 SQ. FT.

GAS PRICE SIGN 1 SHEETZ LOGO = 51.25 SQ. FT. x 1 = 51.25 SQ. FT.
ALWAYS OPEN = 12.13 SQ. FT. x 1 = 12.13 SQ. FT.
FREE WIFI = 12.13 SQ. FT. x 1 = 12.13 SQ. FT.
drive thru = 12.13 SQ. FT. x 1 = 12.13 SQ. FT.
GAS PRICE = 30.99 SQ. FT. X 1 = 30.99 SQ. FT.

TOTAL = 118.63 SQ. FT.

GAS CANOPY AWNING SHEETZ LOGO = 25.94 SQ. FT. x 3 = 77.82 SQ. FT.
auto diesel pricer= 10.64 sq. ft. x 2 = 21.28 sq. ft.
auto diesel flag    =  5.08 sq. ft. x 2 = 10.16 sq. ft.

TOTAL = 109.26 SQ. FT.

TOTAL SIGNAGE SQ. FT. FOR SITE = 391.20 SQ. FT.

SHEETZ, INCORPORATED
5700 SIXTH AVENUE
ALTOONA, PA 16602

(814) 946-3611

NEW SHEETZ STORE
"#604 MORGANTOWN"

21 ASTURIAS LANE
MORGANTOWN, WV 26508
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REGLET AT TOP OF EACH
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AND CHAIRS, typ.
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CANVAS AWNING SPECIFICATION:

CANVAS NON-ILLUMINATED SHED STYLE AWNINGS
FABRIC: WEATHERTYTE AS MANUFACTURED BY COOLEY - COLOR: DARK RED
PAINT FRAME BRONZE

ALL FABRIC AWNINGS ARE FURNISHED AND INSTALLED BY THE OWNER

ARCHITECTURAL CANOPY SPECIFICATION:

THE ARCHITECTURAL CANOPY IS MANUFACTURED BY MAPES, INC..
THE CANOPY IS FURNISHED BY THE OWNER AND INSTALLED BY THE CONTRACTOR.
THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR FURNISHING AND INSTALLING FLASHING AND
COUNTER FLASHING WHERE THE CANOPY ATTACHES TO THE BUILDING MASONRY.
(CANOPY COLOR TO MATCH PANTONE 201C)

METAL COPING SPECIFICATION:

MANUFACTURER : PETERSON ALUMINUM CORP. (PAC-CLAD)

   COPING - TITE-LOC .050 ALUMINUM SIMILAR TO PAC PART NO. 1275
WITH A CUSTOM DIMENSION (A) OF 6".

CORNERS TO BE QUICK-LOCKED

COLOR: CARDINAL RED (PANTONE 201C) ABOVE ENTRANCES
          MANSARD BROWN (PANTONE 497C), TYPICAL

EXTERIOR SEALANTS SPECIFICATION:

MANUFACTURER : DOW CORNING # 790 SILICONE BUILDING SEALANT

   BUILDING CONTROL JOINTS - COLOR: RUSTIC BRICK
   H.M.  FRAMES - BRONZE

ARCHITECTURAL METAL SPECIFICATION:

ALL ARCHITECTURAL METALS ARE MANUFACTURED BY CITADEL
ARCHITECTURAL PRODUCTS: 1-800-446-8828.

ALL ARCHITECTURAL METALS ARE FURNISHED AND INSTALLED BY THE
CONTRACTOR UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

ALL EXPOSED FASTENERS SHALL MATCH THE COLOR OF THE METAL.

MANSARD BROWN - .032 WITH PREMIUM SMOOTH KYNAR 500 FINISH :
   GUTTERS AND DOWNSPOUTS (COLOR TO MATCH PANTONE 497C)

REGAL RED - .032 WITH PREMIUM SMOOTH KYNAR 500 FINISH :
   COPING  (IF CUSTOM FABRICATED)
   AWNINGS (TRIM & FLASHING) (COLOR TO MATCH PANTONE 201C)

MASONRY SPECIFICATION:

BRICK :
ENGINEER BRICK AS MANUFACTURED BY GLEN GERY
CORPORATION. GRADE SW DIMENSIONS: 3 5/8" x 2 3/4" x 7 5/8" -
BRICK TO BE FURNISHED AND INSTALLED BY THE CONTRACTOR.
COLOR:
TYPICAL FIELD (GENERIC-RED): "ST. WINDSOR"
TYPICAL ACCENT (GENERIC-TAN): "BURNT ALMOND"

MORTAR :
BULK MORTAR PORTLAND CEMENT / LIME / EASY SPREAD TYPE S
MEETING ASTM C270 STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS FOR MORTAR FOR UNIT
MASONRY. 1,800 PSI MINIMUM.
FIELD COLOR - GRAY
ACCENT COLOR - TAN

RAW MATERIALS :
LIME: HYDRATED LIME, ASTM C270, TYPE S FREE FROM CALCIUM SULFATE.
SAND:ASTM C144, WASHED, NATURAL.
WATER: CLEAN & POTABLE, FREE FROM HARMFUL AMOUNTS OF ACIDS,
ALKALINE, ORGANIC MATERIALS, AND SALTS.

JOINTS :
3/8" JOINTS: TOOLED WITH GRAPEVINE STYLE JOINT.

LIGHTED BOLLARD SPECIFICATIONS

MODEL: XBVRD-ID-LED-24-400-CW-UE-BRZ

- WEATHER TIGHT ALUMINUM CONSTRUCTION
- IMPACT RESISTANT ACRYLIC DIFFUSER
- 120 VOLT
- FINISH: DARK BRONZE

MANUFACTURER:

LSI INDUSTRIES
10000 ALLIANCE ROAD
CINCINNATI, OH 45242
513-793-3200
WWW.LSI-INDUSTRIES.COM

(SUPPLIED BY OWNER)
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Corporate Headquarters
615 West Highland Avenue
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0"
TOP OF SLAB

18'-0"
TOP OF COPING

11'-4"
BOT. OF CANOPY

11'-0"
TOP OF WINDOW

3'-2 1/4"
WINDOW R.O.

7

A-11D

B

A-11A

B

A-11A

24'-7"
TOP OF METAL ROOF

CONTROL JOINT

LIGHT FIXTURE (TYP)

BRICK VENEER

BRICK VENEER -
"BURNT ALMOND"

PREFINISHED METAL COPING
MANSARD BROWN, TYP.

DOUBLE BRICK SOLDIER COURSE

BRICK ROWLOCK COURSE

11
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"

INTERNALLY ILLUMINATED
"SHEETZ" WALL MOUNTED SIGN

11" W. x 9 5/8" H. OVERFLOW SCUPPER SLEEVE -
BOTTOM OF OVERFLOW TO BE 2" ABOVE BOTTOM OF PRIMARY
DRAIN, 6" DIA. SCH. 40 P.V.C DOWNSPOUT & GALV. SCUPPER
AND LEADER HEAD.  DO NOT CORBEL ROWLOCK COURSE AT REAR OF
BUILDING AT SCUPPERS, SEE SCUPPER DETAIL SHEET A-10B

ALL LIGHT FIXTURES, VENTS &
LOUVERS TO BE FINISHED TO
MATCH "DARK BRONZE"

DOWNSPOUT FROM CANOPY ABOVE

DRIVE THRU WINDOW, REFER
TO SHEET A-4 FOR DETAILS

METAL PANEL ROOF
SCREEN, FINISH TO BE
"MANSARD BROWN"
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DOWNSPOUT FROM CANOPY ABOVE

DRIVE THRU WINDOW, REFER
TO SHEET A-4 FOR DETAILS
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3

A-11B

6

A-11D

STEEL ROOF LADDER WITH ACCESS CAGE AND CRANKY
POST, SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR DETAILS

FLUSH BRICK FACE THIS
AREA TO ACCOMMODATE
 COPING @ LADDER

BRICK VENEER - "BURNT ALMOND"

EQEQ

WALL PACK LIGHT
@ 9'-4" AFF, TYP.

TANK ENCLOSURE GATE & POSTS,
SEE SHEETS A-6 & A-12

1

2
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"DRIVE-THRU" WALL MOUNTED SIGN

3 3
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TOP OF SLAB

18'-0"
TOP OF COPING
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TOP OF WINDOW

3'-2 1/4"
WINDOW R.O.
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INTERNALLY ILLUMINATED
"SHEETZ" SIGNS ON MAPES
ARCHITECTURAL CANOPY
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CARDINAL RED

DOUBLE BRICK SOLDIER COURSE

BRICK ROWLOCK COURSE

BRICK VENEER

BRICK VENEER - "BURNT ALMOND"

LIGHT FIXTURE (TYP)

CAST ALUMINUM LIGHTED BOLLARD

CANVAS NON-ILLUMINATED
SHED STYLE AWNINGS.

STANDING SEAM METAL
ROOFING SYSTEM.

COUNTER FLASHING W/
REGLET AT TOP OF EACH
AWNING (TYPICAL)METAL PANEL ROOF

SCREEN, FINISH TO BE
"MANSARD BROWN"

DOWNSPOUT FROM CANOPY ABOVE
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WALL PACK LIGHT
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BUILDING WALL SIGN
OUTLINE AREA   = 50.75 SQ. FT.
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REAR ELEVATION
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RIGHT ELEVATION

D
A

T
E

B
Y

D
E

S
C

R
IP

T
IO

N
08

/2
4/

15
D

M
K

K
IT

C
H

E
N

 E
Q

U
IP

M
E

N
T

 R
E

V
IS

IO
N

S
03

/0
1/

16
D

M
K

E
X

T
E

R
IO

R
 E

LE
V

A
T

IO
N

 M
A

T
E

R
IA

LS
03

/0
8/

16
D

M
K

B
U

IL
D

IN
G

 S
IG

N
 R

E
V

IS
IO

N
S



S
t
o
r
e
 
D

e
s
i
g
n

AutoCAD SHX Text
RED ACM COLOR TO MATCH  PANTONE 200C

AutoCAD SHX Text
DARK BRONZE ACM  COLOR TO MATCH  PANTONE 497C

AutoCAD SHX Text
'AUTO DIESEL' FLAG SIGN LOCATION

AutoCAD SHX Text
'AUTO DIESEL' FLAG SIGN LOCATION

AutoCAD SHX Text
OUTLINE AREA   = 21.65 SQ. FT.  BOX AREA = 25.94 SQ. FT. TYPICAL OF THREE

AutoCAD SHX Text
CANOPY MOUNTED SIGN

AutoCAD SHX Text
SIGN CABINET TO BE BRONZE

AutoCAD SHX Text
BRICK TO MATCH STORE EXTERIOR

AutoCAD SHX Text
RED ACM COLOR TO MATCH  PANTONE 200C

AutoCAD SHX Text
DARK BRONZE ACM  COLOR TO MATCH  PANTONE 497C

AutoCAD SHX Text
'AUTO DIESEL' FLAG SIGN LOCATION

AutoCAD SHX Text
STORE SIDE

AutoCAD SHX Text
STREET SIDE

AutoCAD SHX Text
EXTERNAL DRAIN

AutoCAD SHX Text
DARK BRONZE ACM  COLOR TO MATCH  PANTONE 497C

AutoCAD SHX Text
RED ACM COLOR TO MATCH  PANTONE 200C

AutoCAD SHX Text
FIRE MARSHALL DECAL

AutoCAD SHX Text
MUZAK

AutoCAD SHX Text
100% GUARANTEED

AutoCAD SHX Text
STORE SIDE

AutoCAD SHX Text
STREET SIDE

AutoCAD SHX Text
EXTERNAL DRAIN

AutoCAD SHX Text
DARK BRONZE ACM  COLOR TO MATCH  PANTONE 497C

AutoCAD SHX Text
RED ACM COLOR TO MATCH  PANTONE 200C

AutoCAD SHX Text
FIRE MARSHALL DECAL

AutoCAD SHX Text
MUZAK

AutoCAD SHX Text
100% GUARANTEED

AutoCAD SHX Text
AUTO DIESEL FLAG SIGN AREA = 5.08 SQ. FT. 

AutoCAD SHX Text
DOUBLE FACED SIGN 2 REQUIRED

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE = NO SCALE

AutoCAD SHX Text
%%UAUTO DIESEL FLAG SIGN DETAIL

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE = NO SCALE

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOP OF SIGN TO BE 12" BELOW DECKING

AutoCAD SHX Text
AUTO DIESEL FLAG SIGN ELEVATION

AutoCAD SHX Text
MILL FINISH ALUMINUM PAINTED GREEN

AutoCAD SHX Text
SIGN MOUNTS TO GAS CANOPY POSTS

AutoCAD SHX Text
GLOSS WHITE  VINYL LETTERS

AutoCAD SHX Text
%%UGAS STRUCTURE ELEVATION

AutoCAD SHX Text
"TIMBER MAPLE"  WOOD FINISH ACM  

AutoCAD SHX Text
BRONZE BASE PLATE AND CAP   

AutoCAD SHX Text
TRUSS

AutoCAD SHX Text
BRICK TO MATCH RED BRICK ON STORE  

AutoCAD SHX Text
FILENAME:

AutoCAD SHX Text
DRAWN BY:

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE:

AutoCAD SHX Text
DATE:

AutoCAD SHX Text
FILENAME:

AutoCAD SHX Text
DRAWN BY:

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE:

AutoCAD SHX Text
DATE:

AutoCAD SHX Text
BY

AutoCAD SHX Text
REVISIONS

AutoCAD SHX Text
DESCRIPTION

AutoCAD SHX Text
DATE

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE:

AutoCAD SHX Text
FILENAME:

AutoCAD SHX Text
DATE:

AutoCAD SHX Text
DRAWN BY:

AutoCAD SHX Text
ALTOONA

AutoCAD SHX Text
(814) 946-3611

AutoCAD SHX Text
PENNSYLVANIA 16602

AutoCAD SHX Text
5700 SIXTH AVENUE

AutoCAD SHX Text
SHEETZ INCORPORATED

AutoCAD SHX Text
AS NOTED

AutoCAD SHX Text
10-01-2015

AutoCAD SHX Text
ALS

AutoCAD SHX Text
4Hcamproad-awning

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
GAS CANOPY

AutoCAD SHX Text
AWNING DETAILS

AutoCAD SHX Text
SHEETZ STORE

AutoCAD SHX Text
%%U"MORGANTOWN"

AutoCAD SHX Text
INT. OF FOUR H. CAMP ROAD

AutoCAD SHX Text
AND U.S. ROUTE 119

AutoCAD SHX Text
MORGANTOWN, WEST VIRGINIA

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE: 1/4" =1'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
STREET SIDE ELEVATION

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE: 1/4" =1'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
STORE SIDE ELEVATION

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE: 1/4" =1'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
RIGHT SIDE ELEVATION

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE: 1/4" =1'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
LEFT SIDE ELEVATION



1/2" = 1'-0"

03-17-2016

ALS 

120-camproad4H-pylon

1

N
E
W
 
S
H
E
E
T
Z
 
S
T
O
R

E
"
#
6
0

4
 
M

O
R

G
A
N
T
O
W
N
"

IN
T
. 
O
F
 
4
H
 
C
A
M

P
 
R

O
A
D

A
N
D

 
U
.S

. 
11
9
 

M
O
R

G
A
N
T
O
W
N
, 
W
E
S
T
 
V
IR

G
IN

IA

8'-1"

9
"

8
'-
0

"

8'-7"

9'-3"

GRADE

1'-
0

"
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CENTER TO CENTER
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DOUBLE-FACED GAS PRICE SIGN DETAIL - PARTIAL ELEVATION
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12" HIGH
LETTERS

DRIVE-THRU
PICK-UP
ZONE

TOP OF MAGNETIC LOOP
2" BELOW TOP OF CONCRETE

TO 12"x12"
QUAZITE
JUNCION BOX

PARKING SPACE PAINTING DIAGRAM

19'-4" 6"6"

SCALE: 1/2"=1'-0"

3/4" HV CONDUIT IN
COLUMN FOR LIGHTING

DRIVE THRU CLEARANCE SIGN ELEVATION
SIGN AREA:  38.66 SQ.FT.
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702 PREFORM
LOOP

CONCRETE
PAVEMENT

2-3 IN
LOOP DEPTH

SAND AND
GRAVEL BASE

LOOP SUPPORT

INSTRUCTIONS
1.  POSITION PREFORM LOOP APPROXIMATELY 1'-3' FROM
CURB, CENTERED IN FRONT OF THE MENUBOARD OR
SPEAKER POST.

2. LOOP SHOULD BE INSTALLED 2" - 3" BELOW THE SURFACE
OF THE PAVEMENT. (5" MAX. DEPTH)

3.  IF INSTALLED IN ASPHALT, COVER LOOP WITH 1" MIN. SOIL
OR SAND TO PROTECT FROM HOT ASPHALT.

4.  CONNECT LOOP TO 1/2" CONDUIT STUBBING UP IN
MENUBOARD/SPEAKER POST.

5.  WIRE MESH OR REINFORCEMENT IN CONCRETE SHOULD
BE CUT AWAY IN MIN. OF 6" FROM PERIMETER OF LOOP.

6.  ALL CONNECTIONS AND SPLICES TO LOOP WIRES MUST
BE SOLDERED.

702 PREFORM
LOOP

ASPHALT

ALLOW APPROX. 1 IN. OF SOIL OR SAND
BETWEEN ASPHALT AND LOOP

SOIL

ASPHALT INSTALLATION

CONNECT TO STORE DRIVE-THRU SYSTEM

MENUBOARD W/ SPEAKER POST INSTALLATION
NO SCALE

CONCRETE INSTALLATION
NO SCALE

SIDE VIEW INSTALLED
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THANK YOU SIGN

DO NOT BLOCK
INTERSECTION SIGN

DO NOT ENTER SIGN

TOP OF MAGNETIC LOOP
2" BELOW TOP OF CONCRETE

DRIVE THRU WINDOW DETAIL
SCALE: 12" = 1'-0"

"THANK YOU / DO NOT
ENTER" BACKLIT SIGN

GAS

NEW SHEETZ STORE
7000 SQ. FT.

asturias lane

DRIVE THRU
CLEARANCE SIGN

ORDER POINT CANOPY,
SEE SIGNAGE THIS
SHEET

EXTEND LOOPS FROM
DRIVE THRU TO THESE

LOCATIONS

SERVICE WINDOW
CANOPY

***DO NOT CUT
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   SERVICE WINDOW OR
   ORDER POINT
CANOPY
   TO PREVENT
DAMAGE
   TO LOOPS.

DR
IV
E-
TH
RU

PI
CK
-U
P

ZO
NE

"DRIVE THRU PICK UP
ZONE" PAINT RED STRIPES
& LETTERS ON PAVEMENT

SIGN

ONE SIDED right arrow
DIRECTIONAL BACKLIT
SIGN

ONE SIDED left arrow
DIRECTIONAL BACKLIT
SIGN

D
R

IV
E
 
T
H
R

U
S
IG

N
A
G

E
 
D

E
T
A
IL
S

AS NOTED

01-19-2016

ALS

drive-thru-signage

DT-1

N
E
W
 
S
H
E
E
T
Z
 
S
T
O
R

E
"
#
6
0

4
 
M

O
R

G
A
N
T
O
W
N
"

2
1 
A
S
T
U
R

IA
S
 
L
A
N
E

M
O
R

G
A
N
T
O
W
N
, 
W
E
S
T
 
V
IR

G
IN

IA
 

Co
nv

en
ie

nc
e A
rc

hi
te

ct
ur

e
an

d D
es

ig
n P

.C
.

35
1 

Sh
ee

tz
 W

ay
, C

la
ys

bu
rg

, P
A 

16
62

5 
   

   
   

   
(8

14
)2

39
-6

01
3

AutoCAD SHX Text
CLEARANCE 11'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
FILENAME:

AutoCAD SHX Text
DRAWN BY:

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE:

AutoCAD SHX Text
DATE:

AutoCAD SHX Text
DATE

AutoCAD SHX Text
DESCRIPTION

AutoCAD SHX Text
BY

AutoCAD SHX Text
REVISIONS



20'-4"
19'-4"
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3
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"
5
'-
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"

5'-0"
5'-0" 2'-6"

19'-10" C.C.
(MAX.)

NOTES:
SIGN CABINET &
CONNECTION DESIGN
BY OTHERS.

ELECTRICAL DESIGN
BY OTHERS.

2.55 CU. YDS. OF
CONCRETE REQ'D
PER FOUNDATION

OVER
TURN

CABINET

6"x6"x1/4"
STEEL TUBE

GRADE

VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT-
(5) #5 BARS AT 13" O.C.
HORIZONTAL REINFORCEMENT-
(5) #5 BARS AT 14" O.C.
ON LEEWARD AND WINDWARD
FACE. DO NOT WELD REBAR.
3" MIN. COVER.

1" DIA.x42" LONG
ANCHOR BOLT

NOTES:
1. Design is based on 90 to 120 mph 3 second gust

design wind speed max. per IBC 2006. Exposure C.
2. Foundations are based on a safe lateral soil

bearing pressure minimum of 300 psf per foot of
depth. Soil report was not furnished. Allowable
bearing pressure should be verified prior to
placement of concrete. Do not place
foundation in fill.

3. Concrete shall be mixed to attain a minimum
compressive strength of 3000 psi in 28 days.

4. Support member shall be free from defects and
shall meet ASTM A500 grade B with a minimum yield
strength of 46000 psi for tube. Plate and angle
shall meet ASTM A36.

5. Structural bolts shall be zinc coated A325 unless
otherwise noted.

6. Anchor bolts shall be cut from A36 round stock.
Exposed surfaces shall be galvanized or coated
to prevent corrosion.

7. All voids between column base plate and
foundation surface shall be completely filled
with high strength, non-shrink grout.

8. Welds shall be made with E70xx electrodes by
persons qualified in accordance with AWS
standards within the past two years.

9. Steel reinforcing bars shall conform to ASTM
A615 grade 60 with deformations in accordance
with ASTM A-305. Welding of reinforcing bars is
prohibited.

10.This design is prototypical and should not be
used for site specific applications  unless deemed
suitable by a competent Professional Engineer.
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OVER
TURN 1" DIA.x42" LONG

ANCHOR BOLT

1.32 CU. YDS. OF CONC.
REQ'D. PER
CAISSON

(6) #6 BARS ON A
21" PATTERN WITH
(4) #3 STIRRUPS @
6" O.C. AT TOP 18",
THEN 15" O.C.
THEREAFTER
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6"x6"x1/4"
STEEL TUBE

3"x3"x1/2"
STEEL GUSSET
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NOTES:
SIGN CABINET &
CONNECTION DESIGN
BY OTHERS.

ELECTRICAL DESIGN
BY OTHERS.

0.38 CU. YDS. OF
CONCRETE REQ'D
PER FOUNDATION

OVER
TURN

GRADE

VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT-
(3) #4 BARS AT 13" O.C.
HORIZONTAL REINFORCEMENT-
(3) #4 BARS AT 11" O.C.
ON LEEWARD AND WINDWARD
FACE. DO NOT WELD REBAR.
3" MIN. COVER.

3/8" DIA.x24" LONG
ANCHOR BOLT
(GALV.)

NOTES:

gust design wind speed max. per IBC 2006.

2.  Foundations are based on a safe

of 300 psf per foot of depth. Soil report
was not furnished. Allowable bearing
pressure should be verified prior to
placement of concrete. Do not place    
foundation in fill.

3.  Concrete shall be mixed to attain a
minimum compressive strength of 3000
psi in 28 days.

lateral soil bearing pressure minimum

1.  Design is based on 90 to 120 mph 3 second

round stock. Exposed surfaces shall be

and foundation surface shall be
completely filled with high strength,
non-shrink grout.

galvanized or coated to prevent corrosion.

6.  Anchor bolts shall be cut from A36

7.  All voids between column base plate

9.  Steel reinforcing bars shall conform to
ASTM A615 grade 60 with deformations in
accordance with ASTM A-305. Welding of
reinforcing bars is prohibited.

Exposure C.

unless otherwise noted.
5.  Structural bolts shall be zinc coated A325

 10. This design is prototypical and should not

Professional Engineer.

be used for site specific applications 
unless deemed suitable by a competent
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within the past two years.

4000 series filler by persons qualified
in accordance with AWS standards

defects and shall be extruded from

fabricated parts from 3003-H14 sheet.

4.  Support members shall be free from

6061-T6 aluminum alloy,

WHERE EXTREME FROST PENETRATION
DEPTH REQUIREMENT IS GREATER
THAN THE SPECIFIED DEPTH OF THIS
FOUNDATION, EXTEND THE DEPTH OF
THE FOUNDATION TO MEET LOCAL
FROST DEPTH REQUIREMENTS.
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ODK'S 50 3/4" L X 11" W
ODK BASE 12" SQ.

3 PANEL MENU BOARD 58.59"L X 6.28"W
BASE 15"W X 20.89"L

2

TOP OF 54"x 18" MAGNETIC LOOP
2" BELOW TOP OF CONCRETE

3

LEGEND
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"
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3/4"∅ x 30"L ANCHOR
BOLT (TYP.) ALLOW 6"
EXPOSURE OF BOLT
THREADS

CL

CL
3/4"∅ x 30"L ANCHOR
BOLT (TYP.) ALLOW 5"
EXPOSURE OF BOLT
THREADS

45°
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JUNCT
BOX
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ELECTRICAL ROOM

LOCATE IN
LANDSCAPING
IF POSSIBLE
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"
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CURB
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QUAZITE LOW
VOLTAGE
JUNCTION BOX

TOP OF 24" DIA. SONOTUBE TO BE LEVEL WITH
SURROUNDING GROUND AND BROOM FINISHED

1'-
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"

DRIVE THRU ORDER POINT LAYOUT
SCALE: 3/8"=1'-0"
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VOLTAGE
JUNCTION BOX
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JUNCT
BOX
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.09" THICK ALUM.
CLAD SECTIONS MOUNTING
BRACKETS WITH 1/4" FLAT
HEAD HARDWARE PAINTED TO
MATCH.15" THICK COLD

FORMED WHITE SG
POLY #7328 WITH
LED ILLUMINATION

(1) #60 LED DOWN
LIGHTING SUPPLIED
BY SHEETZ CENTER OF ODK BASE MUST BE 1'-11"

FROM OUTSIDE FACE OF CURB.

TEMPLATES FOR ODK BASE AND MENU
BOARD WILL BE PROVIDED BY OWNER.

NOTES

DRIVE THRU ORDER POINT PAD ELEVATION

(4) 3/4" ANCHOR
BOLTS 30" LONG WITH
6" PROJECTION

30" DIA. CAISSON
FOUNDATION 78" DEEP
WOTH (10) #6 BARS
EQUALLY SPACED & #3
TIES @ 6" O/C FOR TOP
24" THEN 12" O/C2'-6"
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'-
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TIES @ 6" O/C FOR TOP
24" THEN 12" O/C2'-6"
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